(j) "Service contract" means acontract let to a contractor by the City primarily for the
furnishing of services to or for the City (as opposed to the purchase of goods or other property or the
leasing or renting of property) and that involves an expenditure in excess of twenty-five thousand
dollars ($25,000) and a contract term of at least three (3) months; but only where any of the
following applies: (I) at least some of'the services rendered are rendered by employees whose work
site is Oil property owned by the City, (2) the services could feasibly be performed by City employees

[...]

City or a City financial assistance recipient primarily for the furnishing of
services to or for the City or financial assistance recipient (as opposed to the
purchase of goods or other property) and that involves an expenditure or
receipt in excess of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) and a contract term
of at least three menths.

(b) "Subcontractor" means any person Dot an employee that enters
into a contract with a contractor to assist the contractor in performing a service
contract and that employs employees for such purpose.